
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Virginia

RECORD NO. 0116-13-4

YELP, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

HADEED CARPET CLEANING, INC.,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Raighne C. Delaney (VSB No. 38787)
James Bruce Davis (VSB No. 13654)
Rachelle E. Hill (VSB No. 74996)
BEAN, KINNEY & KORMAN, P.C.
2300 Wilson Boulevard, 7th Floor
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 525-4000 (Tel.)
(703) 525-2207 (Fax)
rdelaney@beankinney.com
bdavis@beankinney.com
rhill@beankinney.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 2

Standard of Review..... 14

Summary of Argument 15

Argument 26

 I. The Trial Court Properly Applied Va. Code § 8.01-407.1 16

 A. The Virginia Test..... 20

 B. The Dendrite Test 22

 1. Notice..... 25

 2. Exact Statements..... 26

 3. Prima Facie Case 26

 4. Sufficient Evidence 29

 5. Balancing Test..... 33

 II. The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction to Enforce the Subpoena 35

Conclusion & Requested Relief 38

Certificate of Service 39

Certificate of Compliance with the Word Count Limit..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. Md. 2002).....	37
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Nai Tam Electronics, Inc.</i> , 264 Va. 583, 571 S.E.2d 128 (2002).....	20
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	16
<i>Bellis v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 257 (1991).....	36
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Johnson</i> , 230 Va. 112 (1985).....	16
<i>Dendrite International, Inc. v. John Doe</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134 (N.J. Super. 2001).....	25
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	30
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49672 (D. Nev. 2011).....	31, 35
<i>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 229 Va. 1, 325 S.E.2d 713 (1985).....	21
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16, 22
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.</i> , 52 Va. Cir. 26, 37 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2000).....	31
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	37
<i>Jaynes v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 443 (Va. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 282 Va. 346, 717 S.E.2d 134 (2011).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16, 17

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16, 17
<i>O'Brien v. Snow</i> , 215 Va. 403, 210 S.E.2d 165 (1974).....	31
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1977).....	19
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Doe</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106088 (E.D.N.C. 2008) <i>citing to Sony Music Ent v Does 1 - 40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	18
<i>Tronfeld v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 272 Va. 709, 636 S.E.2d 447 (2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	16
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (U.S.)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

Va. Code § 8.01-301	35
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1	passim
Va. Code § 13.1-766	35
Va. Code § 19.2-318	1
Va. S. Ct. R. 3:20	31
Va. S. Ct. R. 4:9	2

TREATISES

<i>Rhonda Wasserman, The Subpoena Power: Pennoyer's Last Vestige.</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 37 (1989)	37
